VANDA SYSTEMS & COMMUNICATIONS HOLDINGS LIMITED


The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited takes no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, makes no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaims any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

[image: image1.jpg]VANDA GROUP




VANDA SYSTEMS & COMMUNICATIONS HOLDINGS LIMITED

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

Disclosure under Practice Note 19 of the Listing Rules

In accordance with the general disclosure obligation under paragraph 2(1) of the Listing Agreement and supplemented by Paragraph 3.2.1 of Practice Note 19 to the Listing Rules ("PN19"), Vanda Systems & Communications Holdings Limited (the "Company") announces that it has entered into an agreement ("Agreement") with New Tech & Telecom Investment Limited ("NT&T") and South China Communication Holdings Limited ("SCCH") on 19th September, 2002 pursuant to which, inter alia, NT&T agreed to amend the terms and conditions of the convertible bonds issued to the Company due 19th September, 2002 and issue new convertible bonds to the Company.

On 19th September, 2000, NT&T, an independent third party not connected with any of the directors, chief executive or substantial shareholders of the Company or any of its subsidiaries or any of their respective associates ("Independent Third Party"), issued to the Company the convertible bonds of an aggregate principal amount of HK$30,000,000 due 19th September, 2002 ("Original Bonds") on the terms of a bond instrument dated 19th September, 2000 which was subsequently amended on 30th March, 2001 ("Bond Instrument"). Such issue was made pursuant to an agreement also dated 19th September, 2000 between the Company, NT&T and SCCH, also an Independent Third Party, as NT&T's guarantor.

Upon maturity of the Original Bonds on 19th September, 2002, the Company, NT&T and SCCH entered into the Agreement pursuant to which, inter alia, NT&T executed a supplemental deed to the Bond Instrument ("Amended and Restated Bond Instrument") to, among others, extend the maturity date of the Original Bonds and issue new convertible bonds in respect of the interests payable thereon (collectively "New Bonds") to the Company subject to the terms and conditions of the Amended and Restated Bond Instrument. The board of directors of the Company is of the view that the entering into of the Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder do not have any material effect on the Company and its subsidiaries.

A brief summary of some of the principal terms of the Amended and Restated Bond Instrument are as follows:

	Aggregate principal amount:
	HK$31,800,000 (of which HK$30,000,000 representing the principal amount of the Original Bonds and HK$1,800,000 representing interests payable thereon on 19th September, 2002)

	Interest rate:
	4% (from 19th September, 2002 to 18th September, 2004, both days inclusive)

	
	4% or the best lending rate as quoted by The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Limited from time to time less 1.125% per annum, whichever is the higher (from 19th September, 2004 to 18th September, 2006, both days inclusive)

	Repayment and maturity date:
	The outstanding principal amount of the New Bonds together with such additional amounts as may be payable thereunder shall, unless previously converted into shares or repaid in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Amended and Restated Bond Instrument, be repaid on 18th September, 2006 subject to and in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Amended and Restated Bond Instrument.

	Conversion rights:
	There is no mandatory conversion.

	
	The Company has the right to convert, after the issue of the New Bonds, the whole or any part of the outstanding principal amount of the New Bonds held by the Company into such number of shares of NT&T or its substituted listing company (as the case may be) subject to the terms and conditions of the Amended and Restated Bond Instrument.

	Redemption rights:
	NT&T may at any time redeem all or part (in the amount of HK$10,000,000 or, if more than HK$10,000,000 in integral multiples of HK$1,000,000) of the New Bonds then outstanding. NT&T shall on redemption pay the Company the principal amount of the New Bonds to be redeemed and an amount equal to the interest that would have been payable by the Company in respect of the actual redeemed amount had the rate of interest been 21% per annum from 19th September, 2000 (in respect of such part of the New Bonds in the principal amount HK$30,000,000) or 19th September, 2002 (in respect of the remaining New Bonds in the principal amount of HK$1,800,000) less any interest then already paid.


As published in the 2002 annual report of the Company, the Company has a negative net asset value of approximately HK$30.6 million as at 31st March, 2002. As a result, the Company is required to disclose the details of the New Bonds under paragraph 3.2.1 of PN19. The Company will make continuing disclosure pursuant to paragraph 3.9 of PN19 in its interim and annual reports. Any exercise of the conversion rights attaching to the New Bonds for the acquisition of shares in NT&T or its substituted listing company as mentioned above by the Company will be subject to the necessary disclosure and/or approval requirements under Chapter 14 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited at the relevant time.

By Order of the Board of

Vanda Systems & Communications Holdings Limited

LAM Hon Nam

Co-Chairman

Hong Kong, 20th September, 2002

Please also refer to the published version of this announcement in the China Daily dated 23 September 2002.

VANDA SYSTEMS & COMMUNICATIONS HOLDINGS LIMITED

23 September 2002

3

